Purchase of treasury shares (1) (0)

Repayments of finance lease liabilities (1,075) (1,225)

Dividends paid (2,380) (2,971)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (5,748) (6,979)

Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents – –

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (13,172) (13,797)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 52,301 57,038

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 39,129 43,241

9

(4) Notes to Semi-annual Consolidated Financial Statements

(Notes on going concern assumption)

Not applicable.

(Notes in case of significant changes in shareholders’ equity)

Not applicable.

(Accounting methods adopted particularly for the preparation of semi-annual consolidated financial statements)

(Calculation of income taxes)

Income taxes for the semi-annual consolidated financial statements are calculated by applying a reasonably

estimated effective tax rate to semi-annual pre-tax income. This effective tax rate is based on the annual pre-

tax income after applying tax effect accounting for the consolidated fiscal year.

(Notes on segment information, etc.)

[Segment information]

I. Six months ended November 30, 2024 (from June 1, 2024 to November 30, 2024)

This information is omitted since the Group operates in a single segment of retail sale of pharmaceuticals and

cosmetics, etc.

II. Six months ended November 30, 2025 (from June 1, 2025 to November 30, 2025)

This information is omitted since the Group operates in a single segment of retail sale of pharmaceuticals and

cosmetics, etc.

10

3. Supplementary Information

Sales by product

Product

Six months ended

November 30, 2024

Six months ended

November 30, 2025

(Reference) Fiscal year ended

May 31, 2025

Amount

(Million yen)

Composition

(%)

Amount

(Million yen)

Composition

(%)

Amount

(Million yen)

Composition

(%)

Pharmaceutical 71,251 14.1 71,762 13.4 140,639 13.9

Cosmetics 47,128 9.3 48,109 8.9 93,107 9.2

Sundry goods 76,624 15.2 75,751 14.1 150,996 14.9

General foods 307,193 60.7 337,393 62.8 619,082 61.2

Others 3,739 0.7 4,157 0.8 7,565 0.8

Total 505,936 100.0 537,175 100.0 1,011,390 100.0

Sales by region

Region
Number of stores

as of November 30, 2025

Net sales

(Million yen)

Year-on-year

(%)

Kanto 186 (7) 52,580 118.9

Chubu 188 (10) 51,664 114.1

Kansai 232 (5) 73,551 104.7

Chugoku 224 (1) 74,932 105.4

Shikoku 155 (4) 50,808 103.6

Kyushu 655 (4) 233,637 103.4

Total 1,640 (31) 537,175 106.2

(Notes) 1. The above amounts do not include consumption taxes.

2. Figures in parentheses in the “Number of stores as of November 30, 2025” column represent the net

change from the number of stores as of May 31, 2025.